Agenda	Item	Num	bei
115011000	AUUMAA		~



29

Date April 10, 2023

APPROVAL OF INTERGOVERNMENTAL 28E AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITIES OF DES MOINES, ALLEMAN, ALTOONA, BONDURANT, CARLISLE, ELKHART, GRIMES, INDIANOLA, JOHNSTON, MITCHELLVILLE, NORWALK, PLEASANT HILL, POLK CITY, WEST DES MOINES, WINDSOR HEIGHTS, AND THE COUNTY OF POLK FOR THE PARTIAL FUNDING OF HOMELAND SECURITY SERVICES WITHIN THE METROPOLITAN AREA

WHEREAS, on October 8, 2018 by Roll Call number 18-1693 the Des Moines City Council approved the 28E agreement by and between the cities of Des Moines, Altoona, Bondurant, Carlisle, Grimes, Indianola, Johnston, Mitchellville, Norwalk, Pleasant Hill, Polk City, West Des Moines, Windsor Heights and the county of Polk to supply funding in support of Homeland Security services to be provided by the City of Des Moines in conjunction with Polk County as defined in the 28E agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Homeland Security services provide public safety assistance with natural and manmade disasters, potential terrorist activity, evidence collection, crime scene analysis, as well as threats from weapons of mass destruction; and

WHEREAS, the represented governmental agencies, with the addition of the City of Alleman and Elkhart, desire to continue the agreement through June 30, 2028, with annual funding of a designated amount per entity as agreed upon through the use of a formula previously accepted by the City of Des Moines as well as the governing bodies of the aforementioned cities; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the Intergovernmental 28E Agreement on file in the Office of the City Clerk between the cities of Des Moines, Alleman, Altoona, Bondurant, Carlisle, Elkhart, Grimes, Norwalk, Pleasant Hill, Polk City, Johnston, Mitchellville, West Des Moines and Windsor Heights along with the county of Polk in Iowa for funding in support of the Homeland Security services provided within the metropolitan area, is here by approved and the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute the 28E agreement on behalf of the City of Des Moines with the City Clerk directed to attest to his signature.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief of Police shall administer the performance of the 28E agreement in conjunction with the Polk County Sheriff.



Agenda Item	Number
	29

Date	April 10, 2023	

(Council Communication No. 33-165)

Moved by	to adopt
----------	----------

Second	by	
--------	----	--

Approved as to form:

/s/ Megan Norberg

Meg Norberg

Assistant City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE				
BOESEN				
GATTO				
MANDELBAUM				
SHEUMAKER				
VOSS				
WESTERGAARD				
TOTAL				
MOTION CARRIED			APPROVED	

Mayor

CERTIFICATE

I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

City Clerk